Document Page 1 of 19 B1 (Official Form 1) (12/11) **United States Bankruptcy Court Voluntary Petition** DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO Name of Joint Debtor Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle): (Spouse)(Last, First, Middle): JAMAR SANTOS ELECTRICAL INC, Corporation All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names): (include married, maiden, and trade names): NONE Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Indvidual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Indvidual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all): 66-0543302 (if more than one, state all) Street Address of Debtor Street Address of Joint Debtor (No. & Street, City, and State): (No. & Street, City, and State): SECTOR HERETER CARR 189 KM 3.3 BO RINCON ZIPCODE ZIPCODE GURABO, PR 00778 County of Residence or of the County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Business: **GURABO** Principal Place of Business: Mailing Address of Joint Debtor Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from street address): (if different from street address) PO BOX 1379 GURABO, PR ZIPCODE ZIPCODE 00778 Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor ZIPCODE (if different from street address above): Nature of Business Chapter of Bankruptcy Code Under Which the Petition is Filed Type of Debtor (Form of organization) (Check one box.) (Check one box) (Check one box.) Chapter 7 Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition Health Care Business Individual (includes Joint Debtors) Chapter 9 of a Foreign Main Proceeding Single Asset Real Estate as defined  $\times$ Chapter 11 See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition in 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51B) Chapter 12 of a Foreign Nonmain Proceeding Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Railroad Chapter 13 Partnership Stockbroker Nature of Debts (Check one box) Other (if debtor is not one of the above Commodity Broker Debts are primarily consumer debts, defined Debts are primarily entities check this box and state type of in 11 U.S.C. § 101(8) as "incurred by an business debts. entity below Clearing Bank individual primarily for a personal, family, Other ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR or household purpose" **Chapter 15 Debtors** Tax-Exempt Entity Chapter 11 Debtors: (Check box, if applicable.) Country of debtor's center of main interests: Check one box: ☐ Debtor is a tax-exempt organization Debtor is a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). Each country in which a foreign proceeding by, under Title 26 of the United States Debtor is not a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). regarding, or against debtor is pending: Code (the Internal Revenue Code). Check if: Filing Fee (Check one box) Debtor's aggregate noncontingent liquidated debts (excluding debts Full Filing Fee attached owed to insiders or affiliates) are less than \$2,190,000. Filing Fee to be paid in installments (applicable to individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration certifying that the debtor is unable to pay fee except in installments. Rule 1006(b). See Official Form 3A. Check all applicable boxes: A plan is being filed with this petition Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chapter 7 individuals only). Must Acceptances of the plan were solicited prepetition from one or more attach signed application for the court's consideration. See Offi cial Form 3B. classes of creditors, in accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 1126(b). THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY Statistical/Administrative Information Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors. Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and administrative expenses paid, there will be no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors. Estimated Number of Creditors  $\boxtimes$ 25,001-50,001-100,000 200-999 1 000-5 001-10 001-Over 1-49 50-99 100-199 25,000 50,000 10.000 100.000 Estimated Assets \$50,001 to \$500,001 \$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 More than \$100,001 to \$50,000,001 \$100,000,001 \$500,000,001 to \$10 \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 to \$50 to \$100 to \$500 to \$1 billion \$1 billion million million million million million Estimated Liabilities \$50.001 to \$0 to \$100.001 to \$500.001 \$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 \$50,000,001 \$100.000.001 \$500.000.001 More than

to \$100

\$50,000

\$100,000

\$500,000

to \$1

to \$10

million

to \$50

to \$500

to \$1 billion

\$1 billion

Case:12-01789-11 Doc#:1 Filed:03/09/12 Entered:03/09/12 14:26:50 Desc: Main
B1 (Official Form 1) (12/11) Page 2 of 19 FORM B1, Page 2

	ment rage z or ra	TORM DI, 1 age 2
Voluntary Petition	Name of Debtor(s): <b>JAMAR SANTOS EI</b>	FCTPTCAL INC
(This page must be completed and filed in every case)	a Corporation	
All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last 8	Years (If more than two, att	ach additional sheet)
Location Where Filed:	Case Number:	Date Filed:
NONE		
Location Where Filed:	Case Number:	Date Filed:
Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner or Affiliate	of this Debtor (If more	than one, attach additional sheet)
Name of Debtor:	Case Number:	Date Filed:
NONE	D 1 / 11	7.1
District:	Relationship:	Judge:
Exhibit A		Exhibit B
(To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports		e completed if debtor is an individual
(e.g., forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities		e debts are primarily consumer debts) named in the foregoing petition, declare that I
Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting relief under Chapter 11)	, ,	t [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12
	or 13 of title 11, United States C	Code, and have explained the relief available under
	each such chapter. I further certi	fy that I have delivered to the debtor the notice
	required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).	
Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition	X	3/ 9/2012
	Signature of Attorney for Debtor	
	Exhibit C	
Does the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses or is al	lleged to pose a threat of imminent and	identifiable harm to public health
or sa fety?		
Yes, and exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.  No		
67) 1.00		
(To be completed by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, ea	Exhibit D  ch spouse must complete and attach a	senarate Evhihit D )
	•	separate Exhibit D.)
Exhibit D, completed and signed by the debtor, is attached and ma If this is a joint petition:	ade part of this petition.	
Exhibit D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attache	d and made a part of this petition.	
Informatio	on Regarding the Debtor - Venue	
(Ch	eck any applicable box)	
Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of the preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 day		rict for 180 days immediately
There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partn		ict.
Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place of		
principal place of business or assets in the United States but is a defen		
the interests of the parties will be served in regard to the relief sought		,
	ho Resides as a Tenant of Resident	ial Property
`	ll applicable boxes.)	
Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of delayers.	btor's residence. (IT box checked, comp	olete the following.)
	(Name of landlord that of	bbtained judgment)
	(Address of landlord)	
	,	
☐ Debtor claims that under applicable nonbank ruptcy law, there a entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for posses		•
☐ Debtor has included with this petition the deposit with the court	of any rent that would become due du	ring the 30-day
period after the filing of the petition.	y	
☐ Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this cer	rtification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(l)).	

Case:12-01789-11 Doc#:1 Filed:03/09/12 Entered:03/09/12 14:26:50 Desc: Main B1 (Official Form 1) (12/11) Document Page 3 of 19 FORM B1, Page 3 Name of Debtor(s) **Voluntary Petition** JAMAR SANTOS ELECTRICAL INC. (This page must be completed and filed in every case) a Corporation Signatures Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint) Signature of a Foreign Representative I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to (Check only one box.) proceed under chapter 7. I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11, United States [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. § 1515 signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by are attached. 11 U.S.C. §342(b) Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1511, I request relief in accordance with the I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the Code, specified in this petition. order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached. Signature of Debtor (Signature of Foreign Representative) Signature of Joint Debtor (Printed name of Foreign Representative) Telephone Number (if not represented by attorney) (Date) Signature of Attorney\* Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer X /s/ EMILY D. DAVILA I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document EMILY D. DAVILA 214503 and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s) LAW OFFICES WILLIAM DAVILA DE PEDRO bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor Firm Name or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached. 420 PONCE DE LEON MIDTOWN SUITE 311 00918 SAN JUAN, PR Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer 787 753-2368 Telephone Number Social-Security number (If the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social-Security number of the officer, principal, 3/ 9/2012 responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.) (Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.) \*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect. Address Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership) I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor. Date Signature of bankruptcy petition preparer or officer, principal, The debtor requests the relief in accordance with the chapter of responsible person, or partner whose Social-Security number is provided title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual. X /s/ MARCO A SANTOS VAZQUEZ Signature of Authorized Individual MARCO A SANTOS VAZQUEZ Printed Name of Authorized Individual If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person. President A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both. 11 U.S.C. § 110; 18 U.S.C. § 156. Title of Authorized Individual

3/ 9/2012

Date

Form B1, Exh. (2008)e:12-01789-11 Doc#:1 Filed:03/09/12 Entered:03/09/12 14:26:50 Desc: Main Document Page 4 of 19

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

n re	JAMAR SANTOS EI a Corporation			Case No. Chapter 11
			/ Debtor	
		Exhibit "A'	" to Voluntary Petition	
or 15(		schange Act of 1934 and is reque	and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchanesting relief under chapter 11 of the Bar	
1	. If any of debtor's securit the SEC file number is	ties are registered under section 12 of	the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934,	
2	. The following financial of	data is the latest available information a	and refers to the debtor's condition on	December 31, 2011
	a. Total assets     b. Total debts (includin	ng debts listed in 2.c., below)	\$ 2,931,291.75 \$ 4,968,197.40	
	c. Debt securities held	by more than 500 holders.	1	1
	Debt Issue	Туре	Total \$ Amount Outstanding	Approximate Number of Holders
			\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
	d. Number of shares of		NONE NONE	NONE NONE
	Comments, if any: NONE ISSUED			
3	ELECTRIC COL			
4	the debtor:	rson who directly or indirectly owns, co	ontrols, or holds, with power to vote, 5% or mo	re of the voting securities of

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

In re	JAMAR S	SANTOS	ELECTI	RICAL	INC			Case No.	
								Chapter:	11
						 	/Debtor(s)		
Attorn	ey For Debi	tor: <i>EM</i> .	ILY D.	DAVI	LA				

#### **LIST OF CREDITORS**

#	CREDITOR  AEROFOTO PO BOX 50686 TOA BAJA, PR 00949	CLAIM AND SECURITY  Supplier	C D S U	\$ 1,050.00
2	AEXA SERV INFORMATION BANKRUPTCY DIV PO BOX 70373 SAN JUAN, PR 00936	Services		\$ 782.16
3	AGGREKO INC PO BOX 364861 SAN JUAN, PR 00936	Supplier		\$ 13,305.41
4	ALONZO & CARUS IRON WORKS PO BOX 566 CATANO, PR 00963	Supplier		\$ 45,125.00
5	ALVARADO VINAS & FERNANDEZ SUITE 1130 654 PLAZA MUNOZ RIVERA SAN JUAN, PR 00918	Services		\$ 4,859.24
6	ASSOCIATES INT'L HOLDINGS BANKRUPTCY DIV 100 ROGERS RD WILMINGTON, DE 19801	Purchase Money Security 2007 B952WD NEW HOLLAD LOADER BACKHOE #3105907		\$ 2,830.82
7	ASSOCIATES INT'L HOLDINGS BANKRUPTCY DIV 100 ROGERS RD WILMINGTON, DE 19801	Purchase Money Security 2001 D100Q612 PORTABLE AIR COMPRESSOR		\$ 4,600.90
8	ASSOCIATES INT'L HOLDINGS BANKRUPTCY DIV 100 ROGERS RD WILMINGTON, DE 19801	Purchase Money Security		\$ 3,276.15

		(Continuation Sheet)		
#	CREDITOR	CLAIM AND SECURITY	C D S U	CLAIM AMOUNT
9	AVANT TECHNOLOGIES  CAGUAS WEST IND PARK  CAGUAS, PR 00725	Supplier		\$ 16,031.00
10	BETTER ROADS ASPHALT CORP PO BOX 21420 SAN JUAN, PR 00928	Supplier		\$ 281,831.51
11	BMW FINANCIAL SERVICES BANKRUPTCY DIV PO BOX 9001065 LOUISVILLE, KY 40290	AUTO DEFICIENCY 2008 bmw x5 REPOSSESSED JAN 4, 2012 (BMW)		\$ 1,000.00
12	BRAND SERVICES PO BOX 91473 CHICAGO, IL 660693	Supplier		\$ 4,900.00
13	BRUSSELS IRON SUPPLY INC HCR02 BOX 12590 GURABO, PR 00778	Supplier		\$ 5,359.73
14	CADAMAR  PMB 167 BOX 5103  CABO ROJO, PR 00623	Supplier		\$ 3,145.00
15	CAGUAS COMERCIAL PO BOX 8819 CAGUAS, PR 00725	Supplier		\$ 6,119.13
16	CANTERA LAS LOMAS INC PO BOX 346 SAN GERMAN, PR 00638	Supplier		\$ 2,816.00
17	CASCO RENTAL PO BOX 366279 SAN JUAN, PR 00936	Supplier		\$ 710.00
18	CEMEX PUERTO RICO PO BOX 364487 SAN JUAN, PR 00936	Supplier		\$ 31,435.00
19	CITY GARBAGE DISPOSAL PO BOX 8779 FDEZ JUNCOS STA SAN JUAN, PR 00910	Supplier		\$ 4,482.20

## West Group, RCase; 12-01789-11 Doc#:1 Filed:03/09/12 Entered:03/09/12 14:26:50 Desc: Main Document Page 7 of 19 LIST OF CREDITORS

	(Continuation Sheet)					
#	CREDITOR	CLAIM AND SECURITY	C D S U	CLAIM AMOUNT		
20	COMPRESORES Y EQUIPO PO BOX 190085 SAN JUAN, PR 00919	Supplier		\$ 14,535.00		
21	CORDOVES PO BOX 867 CAGUAS, PR 00726	Supplier		\$ 5,546.88		
22	CRIM BANKRUPTCY DIVISION PO BOX 195387 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-5387	Debts to Government - \$507(a)(8)  Property tax  non fixed; furniture, fixtures, equipment		\$ 47,273.46		
23	CROSSPOINT SECURITY PO BOX 4581 MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681	Supplier		\$ 19,405.50		
24	CUMMINS DE PR URB INDUSTRIAL BO PALMAS G1 CALLE 1 CATANO, PR 00962	INSURANCE FOR LEASE AUTO \$133,3691.80 + 4.25%		\$ 1,333,691.80		
25	DEPARTMENT OF LABOR PO BOX 190797 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-0797	Debts to Government - \$507(a)(8) Unemployment Ins		\$ 170,842.59		
26	DEPARTMENT OF LABOR PO BOX 190797 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-0797	Debts to Government - \$507(a)(8) disability ins		\$ 590.31		
27	DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY BANKRUPTCY DIVISION PO BOX 9022501 SAN JUAN, PR 00902-2501	Debts to Government - \$507(a)(8) TAXES		\$ 505,058.83		
28	DESPIAU ASSOCIATES CORP PO BOX 11562 SAN JUAN, PR 00910	Supplier		\$ 4,556.00		
29	EISEC  PMB 340 HC01 BOX 29030  CAGUAS, PR 00725	Supplier		\$ 14,124.00		
30	ESCO PUERTO RICO PO BOX 4040 CAROLINA, PR 00984	Supplier		\$ 3,436.44		

	(Continuation Sheet)						
#	CREDITOR	CLAIM AND SECURITY	C D S U	CLAIM AMOUNT			
31	ESMO CORPORATION  1702 CALLE SAN ESTEBAN  SAN JUAN, PR 00927	Supplier		\$ 2,650.00			
32	FASTENAL PO BOX 4985 CAGUAS, PR 00726	Supplier		\$ 2,617.08			
33	FONDO DEL SEGURO DE ESTADO BANKRUPTCY DIVISION PO BOX 42006 SAN JUAN, PR 00940-2006	Debts to Government - \$507(a)(8) SATE INS. FUND		\$ 30,029.04			
34	FULL POWER ELECTRICAL CORP PO BOX 360419 SAN JUAN, PR 00936	Supplier		\$ 11,925.00			
35	GE COMMERCIAL FINANCE 450 AVE. CONSTITUCION TORRE DE LA REINA STE 4 San Juan, PR 00922.	Chattel mortgage 2007 LOADER BACKHOE B95 2WD,		\$ 4,488.16			
36	GE COMMERCIAL FINANCE 450 AVE. CONSTITUCION TORRE DE LA REINA STE 4 San Juan, PR 00922.	2007 LOADER BACKHOE B95 2WD,		\$ 6,592.62			
37	GE COMMERCIAL FINANCE 450 AVE. CONSTITUCION TORRE DE LA REINA STE 4 San Juan, PR 00922.	Chattel mortgage 2007 LOADER BACKHOE B95 2WD,		\$ 8,663.46			
38	GEXPRO PO BOX 740425 ATLANTA, GA 30374	Supplier		\$ 4,044.00			
39	GEXPRO PO BOX 740425 ATLANTA, GA 30374	Supplier		\$ 11,953.81			
40	GONZALEZ TRADING PO BOX 364884 SAN JUAN, PR 00936	Supplier		\$ 4,153.50			
41	H&B SECURITY SYSTEM PO BOX 1483 SABANA SECA, PR 00952	Supplier		\$ 3,439.25			

	(Continuation Sheet)						
#	CREDITOR	CLAIM AND SECURITY	CDWD	CLAIM AMOUNT			
42	HIGHWAY SPECIALTIES PO BOX 11978 SAN JUAN, PR 00922.	Supplier		\$ 13,303.70			
43	INDUPRO IND CONTRACTOR PO BOX 363232 SAN JUAN, PR 00936	Supplier		\$ 30,644.60			
44	INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING SUPPLY INC PO BOX 4847 CAROLINA, PR 00984	Supplier		\$ 1,510.08			
45	INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE PO BOX 7346 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19101-7346	Debts to Government - \$507(a)(8) 941 PR TAXES		\$ 32,987.00			
46	ITS ENGINEERING GROUP INC 605 CONDADO ST #322 SAN ALBERTO BLDG SAN JUAN, PR 00907	Supplier		\$ 600.00			
47	J&J ENGINEERING PMB 228 BOX 607071 BAYAMON, PR 00960	JUDGMENT COLLECTION OF MONIES \$4,815.00 + 4.25% INT.		\$ 4,815.00			
48	JRC ASSOCIATES  URB JOSE MERCADO  V76 CALLE ULISES S GRANT  CAGUAS, PR 00725	Supplier		\$ 2,188.55			
49	LA CASA DE LOS TORNILLOS PO BOX 365047 SAN JUAN, PR 00936	Supplier		\$ 4,255.41			
50	LEASE OPTION CO INC. PO BOX 40851 San Juan, PR 00940	JUDGMENT COLLECTION OF MONIES \$12,854.00 + LEGAL INT		\$ 12,854.00			
51	LIGHTING & CONTROL AUTOMATION PMB 115 BOX 4956 CAGUAS, PR 00726	Supplier		\$ 4,290.04			
52	LM STEEL INC URB ALTURA DE VEGA 19-EE CALLE R VEGA BAJA, PR 009693	JUDGMENT COLLECTION OF MONIES \$26,607.60 + 4.25%		\$ 26,607.60			

## West Group, RCase; 12-01789-11 Doc#:1 Filed:03/09/12 Entered:03/09/12 14:26:50 Desc: Main Document Page 10 of 19 LIST OF CREDITORS

		(Continuation Sneet)		
#	CREDITOR	CLAIM AND SECURITY	CWDO	CLAIM AMOUNT
53	LUIS A BONILLA  C/O ARNALDO J IRIZARRY, ESQ  114 DR SANTIAGO VEVE STE 108  SAN GERMAN, PR 00683	Suit Unjust termination employmen		\$ 100.00
54	M&M SUPPLY INC PO BOX 37384 AIRPORT STA SAN JUAN, PR 00937	Supplier		\$ 1,464.62
55	MACROMIX PO BOX 7056 MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681	Supplier		\$ 8,467.93
56	MOCOROA & CASTELLANOS INC PO BOX 11119 GUAYNABO, PR 00970	Supplier		\$ 4,058.17
57	MONSEGUR SAND PRODUCTS PO BOX 68 SAN GERMAN, PR 00638-0068	Supplier		\$ 680.00
58	MUNDO ALARM SUPPLIES 1273 AVE JT PINERO SAN JUAN, PR 00920	Supplier		\$ 13,261.10
59	MUNICIPIO DE GURABO BANKRUPTCY DIV PO BOX 3020 GURABO, PR 00778	Debts to Government - \$507(a)(8) Municipal/city taxes PATENTS		\$ 93,211.37
60	PARCOM INC PO BOX 194976 SAN JUAN, PR 00919	JUDGMENT COLLECTION OF MONIES \$26,507.00 + \$50,000.00 DAMAGES		\$ 76,507.00
61	PERRY PRODUCTS CO OF PR PO BOX 51509 TOA BAJA, PR 00950-1509	Supplier		\$ 2,584.05
62	PHASOR ENGINEERING INC PO BOX 9012 PONCE, PR 00732	Supplier		\$ 3,400.00
63	PHOENIX INDUSTRIAL SALES PO BOX 363336 SAN JUAN, PR 00936	Supplier		\$ 11,329.00

#### Document Page 11 of 19 LIST OF CREDITORS

		(Continuation Sheet)		
#	CREDITOR	CLAIM AND SECURITY	CDWD	CLAIM AMOUNT
64	POWER POLES INC PO BOX 1707 RIO GRANDE, PR 00745	Supplier		\$ 8,346.00
65	PROFESSIONAL COMMUNICATIONS IN PO BOX 3010 PR037 SAN JUAN, PR 00926	Supplier		\$ 1,143.81
66	PROFESSIONAL READY MIX URB LA CUMBRE 501 CALLE ROOSEVELT SAN JUAN, PR 00926	Supplier		\$ 1,190.96
67	PUERTO RICO METAL SERVICES C/O RAFAEL MELENDEZ BARRIONUEV 416 PONCE DE LEON UNION P 1101 SAN JUAN, PR 00918	Civil Action		\$ 35,720.48
68	PUIG CACERES & ASSOC COND SAN ALBERTO #415 605 AVE CONDADO SAN JUAN, PR 00907	Supplier		\$ 10,743.51
69	QUALITY EQUIPMENT PO BOX 10455 CAPARRA HGTS STA SAN JUAN, PR 00922.	Supplier		\$ 13,786.50
70	R&B POWER PO BOX 366009 SAN JUAN, PR 00936	Supplier		\$ 4,431.00
71	R4 ENTERPRISES CORP GARDEN HILLS PLAZA MSC 309 1353 CARR 19 GUAYNABO, PR 00966	Supplier		\$ 2,370.00
72	RIMCO PO BOX 362529 GURABO, PR 00936	JUDGMENT COLLECTION OF MONIES		\$ 10,600.08
73	SCOTIABANK DE PR BANKRUPTCY DIVISION PO BOX 362649 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-2649	Mortgage, PLEDGE, ASSIGNMENT PROJECT, CONTRACTOR, ADDRESS, BALANCE DUE		\$ 536,362.67
74	SCOTIABANK DE PR BANKRUPTCY DIVISION PO BOX 362649 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-2649	Mortgage, PLEDGE, ASSIGNMENT PROJECT, CONTRACTOR, ADDRESS, BALANCE DUE		\$ 624,596.13

#### Document Page 12 of 19 LIST OF CREDITORS

		(Continuation Sheet)		
#	CREDITOR	CLAIM AND SECURITY	C D S U	CLAIM AMOUNT
75	SCOTIABANK DE PR BANKRUPTCY DIVISION PO BOX 362649 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-2649	Mortgage, PLEDGE, ASSIGNMENT  BO. RINCON KM 1.1, RD 941, ALL  INTEREST, RENTS, EQUIPMENT, ACCT.  RCV'S,; CO-GUAR. MARCO SANTOS; ALL		\$ 648,889.35
76	SECURITY SYSTEMS SOLUTION URB FOREST HILLS LOCAL 4, 3 CALLE MARGINAL BAYAMON, PR 00959	Supplier		\$ 4,369.75
77	SERVICIO SANITARIO DE PR PO BO 7569 PONCE, PR 00732	Supplier		\$ 2,906.07
78	SHEET METAL CRAFTING CORP PO BOX 5523 CAGUAS, PR 00726	Supplier		\$ 17,494.00
79	SION SECURITY SERVICES INC PO BOX 8097 Caguas, PR 00726	JUDGMENT COLLECTION OF MONIES SUPPLIER; SEIZED 2005 FORD F150 IN LIEU OF DEBT ON 10/31/10		\$ 11,226.90
80	SUPER MIX CONCRETE INC PO BOX 1657 SAN SEBASTIAN, PR 00685	JUDGMENT COLLECTION OF MONIES \$3,752.13 +4.25%		\$ 3,532.13
81	TM CONSTRUCTION PO BOX 401 CAROLINA, PR 00986.	Supplier		\$ 3,230.00
82	TRANSPORTE RODRIGUEZ ASFALTO PO BOX 1239 HORMIGUEROS, PR 00660	JUDGMENT COLLECTION OF MONIES		\$ 2,114.50
83	WARREN DEL CARIBE CARR 1 KM 33.3 BO BAIROA CAGUAS, PR 00725	Supplier		\$ 23,034.83
84	WASTE MANAGEMENT PO BOX 71651 SAN JUAN, PR 00936	Supplier		\$ 6,498.53
85	XACTA SURVEYING & GEOMAICS ENG COND PRADOS DEL MONTE CALLE BASILIO CATALA APT 1510 CAGUAS, PR 00725	Supplier		\$ 3,215.00

B4 (Official Form โภสุษิต) 12-01789-11 Doc#:1 Filed:03/09/12 Entered:03/09/12 14:26:50 Desc: Main

# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

In re	JAMAR SANTOS ELECTRICAL INC	Case No.	
	a Corporation	Chapter	11
	,		
	Debtor(s)		

#### LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See, 11 U.S.C. §112 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

Name of Creditor and Complete Mailing Address Including Zip Code  1 CUMMINS DE PR URB INDUSTRIAL BO PALMAS	Name, Telephone Number and Complete Mailing Address, Including Zip Code, of Employee, Agent, or Department of Creditor Familiar with Claim Who May Be Contacted Phone: CUMMINS DE PR URB INDUSTRIAL BO PALMAS	Nature of Claim (Trade Debt, Bank Loan, Government Contract, etc.)  INSURANCE FOR AUTO	Indicate if Claim is Contingent, Unliquidated, Disputed, or Subject to Setoff  LEASE	Amount of Claim (If Secured Also State Value of Security)  \$ 1,333,691.80
G1 CALLE 1 CATANO PR 00962	G1 CALLE 1 CATANO PR 00962			
2 DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY BANKRUPTCY DIVISION PO BOX 9022501 SAN JUAN PR 00902-2501	Phone: DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY BANKRUPTCY DIVISION PO BOX 9022501 SAN JUAN PR 00902-2501	TAXES		\$ 505,058.83
3 BETTER ROADS ASPHALT CORP PO BOX 21420 SAN JUAN PR 00928	Phone: BETTER ROADS ASPHALT CORP PO BOX 21420 SAN JUAN PR 00928	Supplier		\$ 281,831.51
4 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR PO BOX 190797 SAN JUAN PR 00919-0797	Phone:  DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  PO BOX 190797  SAN JUAN PR 00919-0797	Unemployment :	Ins	\$ 170,842.59
5 MUNICIPIO DE GURABO BANKRUPTCY DIV PO BOX 3020 GURABO PR 00778	Phone: MUNICIPIO DE GURABO BANKRUPTCY DIV PO BOX 3020 GURABO PR 00778	Municipal/city	y taxes	\$ 93,211.37

Debtor(s)

### LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Name of Creditor and Complete	Name, Telephone Number and	Nature of Claim	Indicate if Claim	Amount of Claim
Mailing Address Including	Complete Mailing Address,	(Trade Debt,	is Contingent,	(If Secured Also
Zip Code	Including Zip Code, of Employee,	Bank Loan,	Unliquidated,	State Value of
	Agent, or Department of Creditor	Government	Disputed, or	Security)
	Familiar with Claim	Contract, etc.)	Subject to	
	Who May Be Contacted		Setoff	
6	Phone:	JUDGMENT COLL	ECTION OF	\$ 76,507.00
PARCOM INC	PARCOM INC	MONIES		
PO BOX 194976	PO BOX 194976			
SAN JUAN PR 00919	SAN JUAN PR 00919			
7	Phone:	Property tax		\$ 47,273.46
CRIM	CRIM			
BANKRUPTCY DIVISION	BANKRUPTCY DIVISION			
PO BOX 195387	PO BOX 195387			
SAN JUAN PR 00919-5387	SAN JUAN PR 00919-5387			
8	Phone:	Supplier		\$ 45,125.00
ALONZO & CARUS IRON WORKS	ALONZO & CARUS IRON WORKS			,
PO BOX 566	PO BOX 566			
CATANO PR 00963	CATANO PR 00963			
9	Phone:	Civil Action		\$ 35,720.48
PUERTO RICO METAL SERVICES	RAFAEL MELENDEZ BARRIONUEVO ES	\$		
C/O RAFAEL MELENDEZ BARRIONUE	NUNION PLAZA SUITE 1101			
416 PONCE DE LEON UNION P	416 PONCE DE LEON AVE			
SAN JUAN PR 00918	SAN JUAN PR 00918			
10	Phone:	941 PR TAXES		\$ 32,987.00
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE	INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE			
PO BOX 7346	PO BOX 7346			
PHILADELPHIA PA 19101-7346	PHILADELPHIA PA 19101-7346			
11	Phone:	Supplier		\$ 31,435.00
CEMEX PUERTO RICO	CEMEX PUERTO RICO			
PO BOX 364487	PO BOX 364487			
SAN JUAN PR 00936	SAN JUAN PR 00936			
12	Phone:	Supplier		\$ 30,644.60
INDUPRO IND CONTRACTOR	INDUPRO IND CONTRACTOR			,
PO BOX 363232	PO BOX 363232			

Debtor(s)

### LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Name of Creditor and Complete Mailing Address Including Zip Code	Name, Telephone Number and Complete Mailing Address, Including Zip Code, of Employee, Agent, or Department of Creditor Familiar with Claim Who May Be Contacted	Nature of Claim (Trade Debt, is Continger Bank Loan, Unliquidate Government Disputed, of Subject to Setoff	nt, (If Secured Also d, State Value of Security)
13  FONDO DEL SEGURO DE ESTADO BANKRUPTCY DIVISION PO BOX 42006 SAN JUAN PR 00940-2006	Phone:  FONDO DEL SEGURO DE ESTADO BANKRUPTCY DIVISION PO BOX 42006 SAN JUAN PR 00940-2006	SATE INS. FUND	\$ 30,029.04
14 IM STEEL INC URB ALTURA DE VEGA 19-EE CALLE R VEGA BAJA PR 009693	Phone:  IM STEEL INC  URB ALTURA DE VEGA  19-EE CALLE R  VEGA BAJA PR 009693	JUDGMENT COLLECTION OF MONIES	\$ 26,607.60
15 WARREN DEL CARIBE CARR 1 KM 33.3 BO BAIROA CAGUAS PR 00725	Phone:  WARREN DEL CARIBE  CARR 1 KM 33.3  BO BAIROA  CAGUAS PR 00725	Supplier	\$ 23,034.83
16 CROSSPOINT SECURITY PO BOX 4581 MAYAGUEZ PR 00681	Phone:  CROSSPOINT SECURITY  PO BOX 4581  MAYAGUEZ PR 00681	Supplier	\$ 19,405.50
17 SHEET METAL CRAFTING CORP PO BOX 5523 CAGUAS PR 00726	Phone: SHEET METAL CRAFTING CORP PO BOX 5523 CAGUAS PR 00726	Supplier	\$ 17,494.00
18 AVANT TECHNOLOGIES CAGUAS WEST IND PARK CAGUAS PR 00725	Phone:  AVANT TECHNOLOGIES  CAGUAS WEST IND PARK  CAGUAS PR 00725	Supplier	\$ 16,031.00
19 COMPRESORES Y EQUIPO PO BOX 190085 SAN JUAN PR 00919	Phone:  COMPRESORES Y EQUIPO PO BOX 190085  SAN JUAN PR 00919	Supplier	\$ 14,535.00
20 EISEC PMB 340 HC01 BOX 29030 CAGUAS PR 00725	Phone: EISEC PMB 340 HC01 BOX 29030 CAGUAS PR 00725	Supplier	\$ 14,124.00

Debtor(s)

Title: President

#### LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

#### DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION

I, MARCO A SANTOS VAZ	QUEZ ,	President	of the	Corporation	named			
as debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing List of Creditors Holding Twenty Largest Unsecured Claims and that they are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.								
Date: 3/9/2012	Signature /s/ MARCO A SANT	OS VAZOUEZ						
Datc. <u>3/3/2012</u>	Name: MARCO A SANTOS VA							

Case:12-01789-11 Doc#:1 Filed:03/09/12 Entered:03/09/12 14:26:50 Desc: Main Document Page 17 of 19

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

	In re JAMAR SANTOS	SELECTRICAL INC, a Corp	poration	
			Case No. Chapter 11	
			/ Debtor	
	ST	ATEMENT REGARDING	CORPORATE RESOLUTION	
resolu	The undersigned is tion was duly adopted by	PRESIDENT of JAMA the SECRETARY	AR SANTOS ELECTRIC, a corporation. On MARCH 2, 201 the follow of this corporation.	ing
Bankrı		best interests of this corpora hapter 7 of Title 11 of the U	ation to file a voluntary petition in the United States nited States Code:	
and di case ii	rected to execute and del	BE IT RESOLVED, that iver all documents necessar uptcy Court on behalf of the	y to perfect the filing of a Chapter 7 voluntary bankruptcy corporation; and	d
acts a	ear in all such bankruptcy	proceedings on behalf of the proceedings on behalf of the processary do	, of this corporation, be and hereby is, authorized and directe ne corporation, and to otherwise do and perform any and all cuments on behalf of the corporation in connection with	:d
emplo procee	"BE IT FURTHER RESO by <u>EMILY D. DAVILA</u> , Atto edings."	OLVED, that MARCO A SANTO rney and the law firm of LAW	of this corporation, be and hereby is, authorized and directed OFFICES WILLIAM, to represent the corporation in said bankrup	d to
	DECLARATION U	INDER PENALTY OF PE	RJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION	
I, MA forego	ARCO A SANTOS, of the corpoing resolution and it is tru	poration named as debtor in e and correct to the best of	this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the my knowledge, information, and belief.	ıе
Date	MARCH 9, 2012	Signature	/s/ JAMAR SANTOS ELECTRICAL INC	
			JAMAR SANTOS ELECTRICAL INC	

Rule 2016(b) (2016(b) (2016(c) (2016(c)

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

n re	JAMAR S	SANTOS	ELECTRICA	L INC,	а	Corporation		Case No Chapter	
							/ Debtor		
	Attorney for	Debtor:	EMILY D.	DAVILA					

#### **STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 2016(B)**

The undersigned, pursuant to Rule 2016(b), Bankruptcy Rules, states that:

- 1. The undersigned is the attorney for the debtor(s) in this case.
- 2. The compensation paid or agreed to be paid by the debtor(s), to the undersigned is:

  a) For legal services rendered or to be rendered in contemplation of and in
- 3. \$ 1,046.00 of the filing fee in this case has been paid.
- 4. The Services rendered or to be rendered include the following:
  - a) Analysis of the financial situation, and rendering advice and assistance to the debtor(s) in determining whether to file a petition under title 11 of the United States Code.
  - b) Preparation and filing of the petition, schedules, statement of financial affairs and other documents required by the court.
  - c) Representation of the debtor(s) at the meeting of creditors.
- The source of payments made by the debtor(s) to the undersigned was from earnings, wages and compensation for services performed, and

None other

6. The source of payments to be made by the debtor(s) to the undersigned for the unpaid balance remaining, if any, will be from earnings, wages and compensation for services performed, and

None other

7. The undersigned has received no transfer, assignment or pledge of property from debtor(s) except the following for the value stated:

None

I

8. The undersigned has not shared or agreed to share with any other entity, other than with members of undersigned's law firm, any compensation paid or to be paid except as follows:

None

Dated: 3/ 9/2012 Respectfully submitted,

X/s/ EMILY D. DAVILA

Attorney for Petitioner: EMILY D. DAVILA

LAW OFFICES WILLIAM DAVILA DE PEDRO

420 PONCE DE LEON MIDTOWN SUITE 311 SAN JUAN PR 00918

*787 753-2368* 

Case:12-01789-11 Doc#:1 Filed:03/09/12 Entered:03/09/12 14:26:50 Desc: Main Document Page 19 of 19

#### GOBIERNO DE PUERTO RICO DEPARTAMENTO DE ESTADO SAN JUAN PUERTO RICO 00902

YO, RAFAEL A. MARTINEZ COLON, Secretario Auxiliar de Servicios del Departamento de Estado del Gobierno de Puerto Rico,

CERTIFICO: Que "JAMAR SANTOS ELECTRICAL, INC", registro 97,156, es una corporación de con fines de lucro organizada bajo las leyes de Puerto Rico el 3 de abril de 1997, a las 12:39 p.m.

EN TESTIMONIO DE LO CUAL, firmo la presente y estampo en ella el Gran Sello del Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico, en la Ciudad de San Juan, hoy veintitres de abril de mil novecientos noventa y siete.

Rafael A Martínez Colón, LLM Secretario Auxiliar de Servicios

H-5175634